## **ORDINANCE NO. 23-762**

## BUDGET ORDINANCE CITY OF HUNTSVILLE, ALABAMA FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING OCTOBER 1, 2023

**BE IT ORDAINED** by the City Council of the City of Huntsville, Alabama, The Budget of the City of Huntsville, Alabama, for the fiscal year 2023-2024, is hereby adopted, as follows:

- A. The budgets for the various funds of the City are attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and made a part hereof by reference.
- B. The agency appropriations listings are attached hereto as Exhibit "B" and made a part hereof by reference.
- C. The authorized strength of each department of the City is hereby determined to be that shown on Exhibit "C" attached hereto and made a part hereof by reference.
- D. That, as an additional benefit to all eligible employees, a longevity banquet in fiscal year 2023-2024, for all regular, full-time employees who, between January 1 and December 31 of the year in which such banquet is scheduled, have been employed by the City for exactly 25, 30, 35, 40, 45 or 50 years, is hereby authorized.
- E. That in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAF), encumbrances outstanding as of September 30th shall lapse, and require re-appropriation in the next fiscal year.
- F. That it is hereby, the stated policy and goal of the City of Huntsville to maintain at all times a General Fund undesignated fund balance, determined according to generally accepted accounting principles, of at least 11.5% of the General Fund operating revenue budget, exclusive of grants.
- G. That, unless otherwise required by State law or by resolution or ordinance duly adopted by the City Council, the Finance Director is hereby authorized to authorize and make payment of an expenditure/expense provided that the expenditure/expense is from an appropriation within a budget duly adopted by the City Council as provided for herein or as subsequently amended and in accordance with proper accounting, policies and internal controls.

Furthermore, the Finance Director is hereby directed to present a report of expenditures paid to the City Council Finance Committee chairman, who shall submit same for approval by the City Council at its regularly scheduled meetings.

- H. That the Finance Director is hereby authorized, without further action by the City Council, to make budget amendments to the expenditure accounts in the General Fund Revolving Revenue Fund, but only in an amount that does not exceed the revenue received in the fund in each of the revenue accounts that are associated with such expenditure accounts.
- I. That the Finance Director is hereby authorized, without further action by the City Council to set managerial budgets in other funds not listed in this ordinance. That the managerial budgets will be included in the proposed budget document. That those funds will be operated through these managerial budgets in accordance with current policy and procedures and presented appropriately in interim reports. Any changes to these budgets will be reviewed and approved by the Finance Committee. The City Council will be no:ified of changes approved promptly.
- J. That the Finance Director is hereby authorized, without further action by the City Council, to make budget amendments to appropriate revenue and expenditure accounts for donations, debt issuance and grants in total amount as they are accepted, adopted or approved by the City Council at a regular City Council meeting.
- K. That the Finance Director is hereby authorized, without further action by the City Council, upon approval of the Mayor, to make budget amendments between personnel, operational and capital accounts within a single department of any (one) single fund.
- L. That the Finance Director is hereby authorized, without further action by the City Council, to make budget amendments to authorized strength as personnel actions are accepted, adopted or approved by the City Council at a regular City Council meeting.
- M. The Community Development Department will present, at a City Council meeting on or around June 13, 2024, a comprehensive plan to address the issues surrounding affordable, accessible, and homeless housing within the City of Huntsville.
- N. The Administration shall, pursuant to Item M above, present a budget that would directly support the comprehensive plan to City Council no later than June 27, 2024, to be included in the 2025 fiscal year Proposed Budget.

ORDINANCE NO. 23-762 (Cont.)

ADOPTED this the <u>28th</u> day of <u>September</u>, 2023.

President of the City Council of

the City of Huntsville, Alabama

APPROVED this the <u>28th</u> day of <u>September</u>, 2023.

Mayor of the City of Huntsville,

Alabama